Appendix B

Wish Ward Residents Parking Scheme Consultation Report
December 2013

Background
As part of the Citywide Parking Review in 2012, the council received comments
and complaints from members of the public about parking problems in Wish Ward.

It was therefore decided to write to residents to ask them to consider if they would
like to be consulted on a detailed design resident parking scheme for their area.

Headline Findings
The consultation achieved a 40.2% response rate.

39.9% of respondents were in favour of a Residents Parking Scheme and 60.1%
of respondents were against the introduction of a scheme. There were 1203
responses to this question.

Methodology

Brighton and Hove City Council Land and Property Gazeteer was used to provide
3027 property addresses in The Wish Ward area of Hove. An information leaflet,
detailed maps, a questionnaire and a prepaid envelope for reply was sent to each
address. Residents were given further information on how similar schemes
currently operate as these are the types of schemes that will be considered

1217 responses’ were received giving a response rate of 40.2%.

Results

Q1 Would you like a parking scheme in your area?

Number %
Yes- | would like a residents parking scheme, 480 39.9
and to see a detailed design to consider
No — | do not want a parking scheme in my area | 723 60.1
Total 1203 [ 100

Results on a street by street basis were as follows:

' The following responses were not included in this figure: 4 where no street name was
given and 11 duplicates (only one response was included from each household).
214 people did not answer this question.
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Aldrington Close 39 14 35.9 0 0.0 14 | 100.0
Bolsover Road 79 46 58.2 41 89.1 5| 10.9
Boundary Road 8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Brittany Road 59 28 47.5 6 23.1 20| 76.9
Chelston Avenue 27 15 55.5 8 53.3 7| 46.7
Derek Avenue 55 25 45.4 8 32.0 17 | 68.0
Erroll Road 96 45 46.9 4 8.9 41 91.1
Glastonbury Road 13 9 69.2 2 22.2 7| 77.8
Glebe Villas 72 32 44 .4 12 37.5 20| 62.5
Glendor Road 29 15 51.7 13 86.7 2| 13.3
Harbour Mews 3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Ingram Crescent East 253 69 27.3 27 40.3 40| 59.7
Ingram Crescent West 240 44 18.3 9 20.9 34| 791
Jesmond Close 3 2 66.7 0 0.0 2| 100.0
Jesmond Road 54 28 51.8 10 35.7 18 | 64.3
Kenton Road 12 5 41.7 2 40.0 3| 60.0
Kingsway 224 68 304 22 33.3 44 | 66.7
Leicester Villas 67 33 49.2 12 36.4 21 63.6
Mansfield Road 57 32 56.1 13 41.9 18 | 58.1
Marine Avenue 58 33 56.9 23 71.9 9| 28.1
Middleton Avenue 47 23 48.9 8 34.8 15| 65.2
Mornington Crescent 8 3 37.5 2 66.7 1] 333
New Church Road 257 84 32.7 31 36.9 53| 63.1
Norman Road 42 17 40.5 7 41.2 10| 58.8
Olive Road 6 4 66.7 0 0.0 4| 100.0
Portland Avenue 61 29 47.5 13 44 .8 16 | 55.2
Portland Lane 3 1 33.3 1 100.0 0 0
Portland Road 258 65 25.6 22 33.8 43| 66.2
Portland Villas 75 40 53.3 26 65.0 14| 35.0
Roman Road 67 34 50.7 13 38.2 21 61.8
Rothbury Road 48 30 62.5 8 26.6 22| 73.3
Saxon Road 38 21 55.2 15 75.0 5| 25.0
Seaford Road 27 12 44 4 3 25.0 9| 75.0
St Keyna Avenue 55 32 58.2 5 15.6 27| 84.4
St Leonards Avenue 166 56 33.7 12 22.6 41 77.4
St Leonards Gardens 87 53 60.9 9 17.0 44 | 83.0
St Leonards Road 134 67 50.0 30 44.8 37| 55.2
Tandridge Road 19 10 52.6 4 40.0 6| 60.0
Tennis Road 31 16 51.6 8 50.0 8| 50.0
Woodhouse Close 4 2 50.0 1 50.0 1 50.0
Woodhouse Road 52 31 59.6 15 50.0 15| 50.0
Worcester Villas 94 44 46.8 35 79.5 9| 20.5
Total 3027 | 1217 -| 480 399 | 723 | 60.1
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Although most respondents said they don’t want a parking scheme in their road,
some roads are heavily in favour of a residents parking scheme. These are mainly
roads towards the eastern edge of the Wish Area which suffer from displacement
parking from Areas R and W and also roads to the south of Wish Park which have
added pressures of people wanting free parking to use the beach.
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Demographic Information

Gender
Gender Number %
Male 398 45.7
Female 469 53.8
Other 4 0.5
Total 871 100
Do you identify as the gender
you were assigned at birth? Number %
Yes 748 99.2
No 6 0.8
Total 754 100
Age
Age Number %
18-24 4 0.5
25-34 70 9.1
35-44 161 20.8
45-54 194 251
55-64 126 16.3
65-74 103 13.3
75+ 115 14.9
Total 773 100
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Ethnicity
Ethnicity Number | %
White White English/ Welsh/ Scottish/ 772 89.6
Northern Irish/ British
White Irish 15 1.7
Any other white background 35 4.1
Asian or Asian | Bangladeshi 2 0.2
British Indian 6 0.7
Chinese 4 0.5
Any other Asian background 3 0.3
Black or Black | African 4 0.5
British Caribbean 2 0.2
Any other Black background 1 0.1
Mixed Asian and White 3 0.3
Black African and White 1 0.1
Black Caribbean and White 2 0.2
Any other mixed background 3 0.3
Any other Arab 9 1.0
ethnic group
Total 862 100
Disability
Disability Number %
Yes a little 82 9.6
Yes a lot 99 11.6
No 672 78.8
Total 853 100

Of those who answered “yes”, disabilities were as follows:

Please state the type of impairment

which applies to you. Number | %°
Physical impairment 114 63.0
Sensory impairment 64 35.4
Learning disability/ difficulty 12 6.6
Long-standing illness 4 2.2
Mental health condition 22 12.1
Development condition 1 0.5
Other 17 9.4
Total 234 -

Jof those who answered yes to the disability question above. Respondents could tick
more than one option; therefore percentages won't add up to 100%.
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